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CCSD Board of Directors Seeking Public Input
Related to Strategic Plan

If you have any
additional
comments,
concerns, or
recommendations,
please feel free to
share them
below.:

I strongly oppose any attempt or plan to disband
or exclude the WWL from the Strategic Plan. The
Strategic Plan's goal and its obligation is a
commitment to supply sufficient water to not only
existing users but equally to the lot owners on
the WWL. Lot owners are part of the community.
Therefore including the WWL on the same
priority level as existing users should not only
continue to be part of the Strategic Plan going
forward but clearly the right position of the
Strategic Plan to uphold.
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From: Beautify Cambria
To: Haley Dodson
Cc: Kitty Connolly; Matthew McElhenie
Subject: Re: lighting at Cambria Dog Park toilet
Date: Monday, January 27, 2025 3:27:52 AM

Hi Haley,

I’ve written and spoken in public about the new restroom lighting at the dog park as a homeowner and as
Beautify Cambria president. We ask that the CSD install energy efficient, non-electric lighting.

There are many good reasons to install solar tubes. Here are a few:
• Solar tubes save energy costs for the CSD and the rate-payers.
• The residents and wildlife need to be protected from light trespass. 
• The FFRP is a preserve. As such it is not allowed to have nighttime activities that require electric lighting. 
• Beautify Cambria is in the process of certifying Cambria as a Dark Sky Community. 
• The CCSD is considering approval of an outdoor lighting policy. 
• Solar tube options transmit more light than a typical lightbulb and use no electric power. 
• A 10” fixture will light a 200 sq ft area.  A 14” solar tube will light an area up to 350 square feet.  
• Solar tubes are less expensive to install than hard-wired lighting. 
•  Maintenance costs are much lower than electric lighting.
• Use of environmentally friendly lighting will enhance the CSD public image by promoting dark sky practices. 

Solatube engineered optical daylighting system is one of several options:
• Capture Zone Dome optical technology captures daylight
• Transfer Zone Daylight is directed through the patented reflective tubing
• Solar powered nightlights are available
• Deliver Zone Sunlight is brilliantly and evenly distributed throughout the interior
space
• Uses LightTracker™ Reflector an innovative in-dome reflector that: 
• Redirects low-angle sunlight for
maximum light capture 
• Increases light input for greater light
output
• Uses RayBender* 3000 Technology a patented daylight-capturing dome lens 
• Redirects low-angle sunlight for maximum
light capture 
• Rejects overpowering summer midday sunlight and heat 
• Provides consistent daylight throughout
the day.

Solar tubes can be installed in open beam and conventional attic spaces:
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Thank you for considering a non-electric lighting system for the dog park restroom. We hope the CCSD does
the right thing for the east ranch and our town.

Regards,
Claudia

Beautify Cambria Association

Dark Skies Initiative

Claudia Harmon Worthen

LEED AP, CAPS, CID 

President

1241 Knollwood Drive, PMB 113



Cambria, CA 93428

Claudia@beautifycambria.org 

www.beautifycambria.org

1•805•927.1934

On Jan 25, 2025, at 9:58 AM, Cambria Community Services District
<cambriacsd@specialdistrict.org> wrote:
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The Cambria Dog Park and its parking lot will be temporarily closed on
Wednesday, February 5, 2025, to facilitate the installation of the East Ranch
restroom. This closure is necessary to ensure public safety and allow adequate
space for the crane and truck to maneuver during the installation process. While
we aim to minimize unnecessary attendance at the site, the public is welcome to
observe the installation from behind designated caution tape barriers. We
encourage those interested to park on Main Street, near the Bluebird Inn or Black
Cat Bistro, and walk across the bridge to the Rodeo Grounds. Thank you for your
understanding and cooperation as we complete this important improvement to our
community space.

Cambria Community Services District
2150 Main Street, #1-A, Cambria, CA, 93428

We know your time is valuable and we only want to send information you are interested in. If
you decide you no longer want to receive emails from us, you can unsubscribe.
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From: M Levkoff
To: BoardComment
Subject: Planning for emergency evacuation
Date: Saturday, February 8, 2025 11:08:17 AM

The CCSD has recommended residents' preparation for wildfires, e.g., packing bags
beforehand to be ready to leave quickly and where the evacuation routes are.
 
There's nothing to prepare residents for traffic bottlenecks on Ardath Drive
(eastbound) or Burton Drive (northbound), for example, if they must leave Lodge
Hill. 
 
(The same is true for Hillcrest Drive in the West Village if a fire starts on Covell
Ranch.)
 
What is the CCSD doing to prepare an emergency exit to relieve volume on Ardath
Drive? 
 
A back road exiting Lodge Hill to Highway 1 is needed urgently. 
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CCSD Board of Directors Seeking Public Input
Related to Strategic Plan

If you have any additional comments,
concerns, or recommendations, please
feel free to share them below.:

Goals and best intentions
do not assure a safe and
viable community?

Reply / Manage

Powered by Streamline.
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From:
To: BoardComment
Subject: Respectfully filing board comments for February 13, 2025 Meeting
Date: Friday, February 7, 2025 3:12:09 PM
Attachments: Cambria Letter to the Board .docx

Please see attached.
 
Please respond letting me know you received this email.

Thank you,
 
Nancy Akhavan



Cambria Community Services District Board of Directors 
P.O. Box 65 
Cambria CA 93428 
 

February 7, 2025 

 

APN: 024.261.017 

 

Dear CCSD Board: 

 

On January 25, 2025, we sent a letter to the CCSD and Mr. McElhenie regarding our concerns 
about the weed abatement bill we received.  We received the letter back on January 28, 2025 
with no response to our concerns. Because Mr. McElhenie did not respond to our concerns, we 
are now sending them to the board. 

Please note the following points from our original letter: 

1)  Via a notice mailed to us on December 20, 2024, we were notified of a bill for weed 
abatement for our lot. This bill was extremely large at $5,700. According to the fire 
department inspection, our lot passed all items for weed abatement, but did have a 
dead tree. We received notice of the dead tree after we talked with the fire official, 
Michael Castellanos in January 2025.  We did not know of the dead tree before January. 
Although our APN number was on the list for not passing, we had no information as to 
why it had not passed because we had paid for weed abatement to be conducted prior 
to the deadline. We had verbal confirmation from our weed abatement contractor that 
the work was completed. Additionally, the weed abatement notification we received via 
mail was related to weed abatement, not dead tree removal. All weeds and vegetation 
on our property were removed before the due date. That is noted in the fire 
department’s inspection report and according to the fire department report we did not 
pass only because of the dead tree. 

2) Teresa Lees at 1491 Bradford Road, neighbor of our property, contacted PG&E about this 
dead tree on July 15, 2024. PG&E responded to Teresa Lees through the PG&E reporting 
portal in December that the tree had been cut.  Prior to responding to Teresa Lees in the 
portal, PG&E spoke with Teresa Lees in person when they inspected the tree. They 
stated to Teresa Lees that the tree was on the right-of-way of the road and not the 
responsibility of the private property owner.  
Additionally, Chris Hays, adjacent neighbor to the property and Teresa Lees met with 
PG&E officials on site.  PG&E officials reported to Chris Hays and Teresa Lee that they 



had tried to contact the CCSD numerous times in order to obtain permission to remove 
the tree.  
The case number for the PG&E inspection of the tree is 03459720. The coordinates of 
said tree according to the PG&E report are 35.54413424-121.07559071. 

3) The Vegetation Program Manager from PG&E, through the contractor EOCENE West, 
Chris Lourde, contacted us on January 27, 2025 and stated that the PG&E contractor, 
Davey Tree Surgery Company, cut the said tree on November 1st. That case number is 
7489258093. Chris Lourde stated that the cost of cutting the tree would entirely be the 
responsibility of PG&E.  We talked to Joel from Davey Tree Surgery Company on 
February 7. Joel stated that they did cut the tree, and the reference number is 
00204152. 

In our letter dated January 25, 2025, we requested that the bill for the removal of the tree be 
negated since, with proof we have from PG&E, that they cut the tree, not Paradise. 

We are concerned about this issue as it appears there is improper conduct regarding weed 
abatement by the Paradise contractor, the CCSD and Mr. McElhenie. It seems that the CCSD 
should be responsible for the correctness of the billing. We did not receive proof that Paradise 
cut the tree. The image we received from the CCSD that supposedly came from Paradise of our 
lot, APN: 024.261.017, regarding the cutting of the tree does not show a date when the photo 
was taken and does not show Paradise equipment cutting the tree. The photo only shows that 
the tree was removed. 

This tree was removed, in fact, by PG&E and we were falsely charged by Paradise for tree 
removal, chipping of the tree, disposal and taking photos.  As stated, these charges were a total 
of $5,700 made by Paradise for a tree that was removed for no cost to us by PG&E. 

 

We respectfully request that the bill from Paradise be rescinded. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Mehran and Nancy Akhavan 

 

 

 

 



















From: Streamline
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Date: Tuesday, February 11, 2025 9:35:14 PM
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Written Public Comments

Full
Name:

Anonymous

Email
Address:

Phone
Number:

I am submitting this written public comment after reading
Christine Heinrichs’ Advances for Cambria CSD
meetings. While I would normally list my name, I have no
desire to be her next target. She frequently spreads
misinformation and stirs up unnecessary drama. In her
latest advance, she claims that President Scott
complained to her about a lack of balance in her meeting
advances. While she may believe she is providing
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Written
Public
Comment:

balance, that is far from the case. She also asserts that
the Board approves anything General Manager
McElhenie presents without questioning competence or
corruption. Christine repeatedly uses the term “corruption”
when referencing the General Manager. While she is
entitled to her own opinion, such accusations are
unfounded, and she should choose her words with more
respect and civility. There is no corruption—rather, she
appears unable to accept that the Board hired a
competent General Manager who is effectively doing his
job. I attend his monthly meetings whenever I can, and I
have always found him to be open and willing to listen to
concerns—whether about fire hazards, the weed
abatement process, or my water bill. Cambria is fortunate
to have him, and I wish Christine would stop pushing
misleading narratives. She also claims that Board
members rarely respond to her comments. In reality, they
do—she just doesn’t like the answers because they
contradict her distorted version of events. At a time when
it is critical to provide the public with accurate information,
Christine’s Advances fails to meet that standard.

Reply / Manage
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From: Crosby Swartz
To: BoardComment; Debra Scott; Michael Thomas; Harry Farmer; Karen Dean; Tom Gray; Matthew McElhenie
Subject: Public Comment on 2-13-25 Agenda Item 8.E Weed Abatement Ordinance
Date: Wednesday, February 12, 2025 7:34:10 PM

The first problem with the draft ordinance is the definition of trees as weeds, in Paragraph
6.05.020 Definitions.  As a result, the requirement to "remove and clear away ... all Weeds"
means to "remove and clear away ... all trees".  Is that the District's intent?

The dimensions of the required vegetation removal are excessive.  The requirement in
Paragraph 6.05.40 C. to remove trees "50 feet from each property line" would require the
removal of all trees in areas such as Lodge Hill with 50 foot wide property lines even where
there are no buildings or structures nearby.

Vegetation removal around waterways and wetlands as mentioned in Paragraph 6.05.40 G.
will likely require approvals and permits.  

The wording of the last several requirements in Paragraph 6.05.40 G. is not clear.  For
example G.3. states "In the event that any lands adjacent to land, as described above are
improved such that they are subject to this Ordinance ...".  Does this refer to the requirements
or the exemptions?

Please consider moving approval of this Ordinance to a future meeting to resolve some of the
questions and allow time for the community to fully understand the positive and the negative
effects of approving this Ordinance.

Crosby Swartz,
Cambria        
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